

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; SCOTT WILFORD;  
JELENA FIGUEROA; GEORGE W. WHITE, JR.;  
KEVIN ROUGHTON; PEGGY SEARCY;  
JOSE MANSO; HARLAN ELRICH; KAREN CUEN;  
IRENE ZAVALA; and CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS  
ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

CLINT BOLICK  
JAMES M. MANLEY\*  
JARED BLANCHARD  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
500 E. Coronado Road  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
P: (602) 462-5000/F: (602) 256-7045  
cbolick@goldwaterinstitute.org  
jmanley@goldwaterinstitute.org  
jblanchard@goldwaterinstitute.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. OVERTURNING <i>ABOOD</i> DOES NOT OVERTURN <i>KELLER</i> .....	5
A. Unlike <i>Abood</i> , <i>Keller</i> only permits mandatory bars to compel dues for the regulation of attorneys and does not authorize use of compelled dues for any political or ideological activities ....	5
B. Confusion over the compelling government interest of mandatory bars identified in <i>Keller</i> harms bar members and encourages litigation.....	9
II. MANDATORY BAR MEMBERSHIP IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO A COMPELLING INTEREST .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleck v. McDonald, et al.</i> , 1:15-cv-00013-DLH- CSM (D.N.D. filed Feb. 3, 2015).....	1, 10, 11, 17
<i>Gardner v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Nebraska</i> , 286 Neb. 1018 (2013).....	15
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 8, 13, 14, 17
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	4, 5, 6, 15
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	3, 7, 8, 15
<i>Lautenbaugh v. Nebraska State Bar Ass’n</i> , 2012 WL 6086913 (D. Neb. Dec. 6, 2012).....	16
<i>Popejoy v. New Mexico Bd. of Bar Comm’rs</i> , 887 F. Supp. 1422 (D.N.M. 1995) .....	17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15
<i>Romero v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	3
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Supreme Court Rule 37(6) .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Division for Bar Services, <i>2011 State and Local Bar Membership, Administration and Finance Survey</i> (2012) .....	16
An Executive Summary of Keller and Related Case Law, the State Bar of Arizona (available at <a href="http://www.azbar.org/media/159949/kellerexecsummary.pdf">http://www.azbar.org/media/159949/kellerexecsummary.pdf</a> ) (last accessed on Sept. 3, 2015).....	12
An Executive Summary of Keller and Related Case Law, the State Bar of Nevada (available at <a href="https://www.nvbar.org/sites/default/files/Approved%20bylaws%2012%20%202008%20amended%2008%202013.pdf">https://www.nvbar.org/sites/default/files/Approved%20bylaws%2012%20%202008%20amended%2008%202013.pdf</a> ) (last accessed on Sept. 2, 2015) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Idaho Bar Commission Rules, Idaho State Bar, at Rule 906, Rule 1106 ( <a href="https://isb.idaho.gov/pdf/rules/ibcr.pdf">https://isb.idaho.gov/pdf/rules/ibcr.pdf</a> ) (last accessed on Sept. 2, 2015) .....	11
Official Ballot Language for Measures Appearing on the Election Ballot, North Dakota Secretary of State (available at <a href="https://vip.sos.nd.gov/pdfs/measures%20Info/2014%20General/Official_Ballot_Language_2014_General.pdf">https://vip.sos.nd.gov/pdfs/measures%20Info/2014%20General/Official_Ballot_Language_2014_General.pdf</a> ) (last accessed on Sept. 1, 2015) .....	10
Ralph H. Brock, “ <i>An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues:</i> ” <i>A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller</i> , 1 Tex. Tech. J. Tex. Admin. L. 23 (2000) .....	16, 17
The Political Process: Roles and Responsibilities, Oregon State Bar (available at <a href="http://osbpublicaffairs.homestead.com/files/Political_Process.pdf">http://osbpublicaffairs.homestead.com/files/Political_Process.pdf</a> ) (last accessed on Sept. 2, 2015) .....	11, 12
V.T.C.A., Government Code 81.034 (Texas) .....	12
